
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTLITY COMMISISON OF OREGON 
 

AR 566 
 

In the Matter of                                                ) 
                                                                         ) 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF          )    COMMENTS OF 
OREGON STAFF                                            )     Frontier Communications 
Call Termination Rulemaking                          ) 
                                                                              
 
 
 
Frontier Communications Northwest Inc. and Citizens Telecommunications Company of 

Oregon d/b/a Frontier Communications of Oregon (collectively, “Frontier”) appreciates 

the opportunity to submit the following comments to the proposed call termination rules 

in AR 566. 

 

Prior to this Rulemaking being opened, Frontier submitted informal comments in Docket 

UM 1547 on May 29th 2012. Frontier and other parties to the docket took the position that 

state specific rules were not necessary to address call termination problems in Oregon.1   

Our comments pointed to the fact that call completion issues are national in scope and 

thus affecting both interstate and intrastate call delivery and that having a patchwork of 

state by state rules is difficult for multi-state carriers to manager.  Frontier and other 

parties strongly suggested that the FCC has taken steps to address call termination and 

has provided a consistent set of guidelines and enforcement for all jurisdictions 

specifically through their Declaratory Ruling and ICC/USF Reform Order.   

 

Although Frontier still continues to believe that these issues are best addressed nationally 

rather than state by state, it is clear that some Oregon customers continue to be impacted. 

Since the last workshop, Frontier has been working with parties and has agreed to 

compromise language that we believe meets the goal of the proceeding and presents a fair 

and balanced approach to enforcement.   As of the date of this filing, CenturyLink and 

OTA have agreed to support the following language:  
                                                 
1 See Comments of Frontier, AT&T, CenturyLink and Verizon dated May 29, 2012. 
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(16)  Except to the extent authorized by law, the certificate holder shall not, directly or 
indirectly, block, choke, reduce or restrict traffic to another certificate holder's service 
area in such a manner as to attempt to or to avoid paying terminating access charges.  In 
determining whether to invoke a penalty for violation of this standard, the Commission 
will consider the frequency with which the violations occur and the corrective action, if 
any, undertaken by the certificate holder and whether the certificate holder had 
knowledge of the violation.  The Commission will not impose penalties in the event the 
certificate holder can demonstrate that it did not have knowledge of the violation.  An 
aggrieved party is required to notify the certificate holder of any issues and parties are 
encouraged to resolve any issues informally before seeking relief under this rule. 
 
(17) The certificate holder must take reasonable steps to ensure that it does not adopt or 
perpetuate routing practices that result in lower quality service, related to the termination 
of calls, to an exchange with higher terminating access rates than like service to an 
exchange with lower terminating access rates.  In determining whether to invoke a 
penalty for violation of this standard, the Commission will consider the frequency with 
which the violations occur and the corrective action, if any, undertaken by the certificate 
holder and whether the certificate holder had knowledge of the violation. 
 
 
This language sets appropriate standards for call completion and provides flexible 

guidelines for enforcement based on the severity of a particular violation.  Frontier 

respectfully requests that the Commission proceed to adopt the proposed rules referenced 

above.   

 

                                                          Respectfully submitted on September 28, 2012 

 

                                                             
                                                           

                                                           Renee M. Willer 
                                                           Frontier Communications 
                                                           renee.willer@ftr.com 
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     I certify that on the 28th day of September 2012, I served the foregoing COMMENTS OF 
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS in the above entitled docket on the following persons via 
electronic mail.` 
 
Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us 
 
 
Charles Best 
1631 NE Broadway #538 
Portland, OR 97232 
chuck@charlesbest.com 
 
Roberta Vandehey 
Star Route 
Fossil OR 97830 
Robertav2@yahoo.com 
 
David Collier AT&T 
645 E Plumb Ln 
PO Box 11010 
Reno, NV 89502 
David.collier@att.com 
 
Ron Trullinger 
CenturyLink 
310 SW Park Ave 11th Fl 
Portland, OR 97205 
Ron.trullinger@centurylink.com 
 
Doug Cooley 
Comcast 
1710 Salem Industrial Dr NE 
Salem, OR 97303 
Doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com 
 
Mary Retka 
Mary.retka@centurylink.com 
 
 
 
 

 
Cynthia Manheim 
AT&T 
PO Box 97061 
Redmond, WA 98052 
Cindy.manheim@att.com 
 
Sharon Mullin 
AT&T 
400 W 15th Street #930 
Austin, TX 78701 
slmullin@att.com 
 
Tre Hendricks 
CenturyLink 
902 Wasco St A0412 
Hood River, OR 97031 
Tre.hendricks@centurylink.com 
 
Mark Trinchero 
DWT 
1300 SW Fifth Ave #2300 
Portland, OR 97201 
marktrinchero@dwt.com 
 
George Schreck 
Integra Telecom 
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd #500 
Portland, OR 97232 
George.schreck@integratelecom.com 
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Doug Denney 
Integra Telecom 
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd #500 
Portland, OR 97232 
dkdenney@integratelecom.com 
 
Richard Finnegan 
2112 Black Lake Blvd SW 
Olympia, WA 98512 
rickfinn@localaccess.com 
 
Robin Smith 
LS Networks 
921 SW Washington St #370 
Portland, OR 97205 
rsmith@lsnetworks.net 
 
Lisa Rackner 
419 SW 11th Ave #400 
Portland, OR 97205 
dockets@mcd-law.com 
 
Mike Dewey 
OCTA 
1249 Commercial St SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
mdewey@oregoncable.com 
 
Brant Wolf 
OTA 
777 13th St SE #120 
Salem, OR 97301 
bwolf@ota-telecom.org 
 
Greg Diamond 
Level 3 
1505 5th Ave #501 
Seattle, WA 98101 
greg.diamond@level3.com 
 
Adam Lowney 
410 SW 11th Ave, #400 
Portland, OR 97205 
adam@mcd_law.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
John Dillard 
Monroe Telephone 
PO Box 130 
Monroe, OR 97456 
jtdillar@monroetel.com 
 
Craig Phillips 
OECA 
1104 Main St. #300 
Vancouver, WA 98660 
cphillips@oeca.com 
 
Novi Campbell 
Pac-West Telecom 
4210 Coronado Ave 
Stockton, CA 95204 
ncampbell@pacwest.com 
 
Jeff Crews 
Priority One 
PO Box 1462 
La Grande, OR 97850 
jcrews@p1tel.com 
 
Fred Goodwin 
Oregon PUC 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308 
fred.goodwin@state.or.us 
 
Jason Jones 
PUC Staff- DOJ 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem, OR 97308 
jason.jones@state.or.us 
 
Tom Barth  
SCIO 
38982 SE 2nd Ave 
Scio, OR 97374 
tbarth@smt-net.com 
 
Lyndall Nipps 
TW Telecom 
9665 Granite Ridge Dr #500 
San Diego, CA 92123 
lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com 
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Lorraine Kocen 
Verizon 
2523 W Hillcrest Dr 2nd Floor 
Newbury Park, CA 91320 
lorraine.kocen@verizon.com 
 
Marc Carlton 
Williams Kastner Gibbs 
888 SW Fifth Ave #600 
Portland, OR 97204 
mcarlton@williamskastner.com 
 
Malia Brock 
Oregon PUC 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308 
malia.brock@state.or.us 
 
Johanna Riemenschneider 
PUC Staff-DOJ 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us 

 
 
Scott Warren 
RIO Networks 
PO Box 1146 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
scott.w@rionetworks.com 
 
Gail Long 
TDS 
PO Box 1566  
Oregon City, OR 97045 
gail.long@tdstelecom.com 
 
Dick Severy 
Verizon 
2775 Mitchell Dr Bldg 8-2 
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 
richard.b.severy@verizon.com 
 
Rudy Reyes 
Verizon 
201 Spear Street 7th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
rudy.reyes@verizon.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
 
Renee Willer 
Frontier Communications 
20575 NW Von Neumann Dr 
Beaverton, OR 97006 
renee.willer@ftr.com 
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